Operating loss (104,641) (221,030) 322,565 619,551 274,196

Finance expense 39,817 66,358 155,401 41,864 8,544

Loss before income tax (144,458) (287,388) 477,966 661,415 282,740

Income tax benefit (expense) - - - - 447

Net Loss for the period (144,458) (287,388) 477,966 661,415 283,187

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss

Adjustment arising from translation of

financial statements of foreign operations

(52,309) (4,374) 7,671 (2,089) 9,944

Total comprehensive loss (196,767) (291,762) 485,637 659,326 293,131

9

APPENDIX 2

ROOTS SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGIES LTD

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial position

before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the issue of shares

pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the

notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in Appendix 4.

Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-17 events adjustments after issue

Notes USD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 753,359 23,988 3,219,606 3,996,953

Restricted cash 22,886 22,886

Other account receivables 185,208 - - 185,208

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 961,453 23,988 3,219,606 4,205,047

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment 9,948 - - 9,948

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 9,948 - - 9,948

TOTAL ASSETS 971,401 23,988 3,219,606 4,214,995

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 12,651 12,651

Borrowings 3 919,908 23,988 (943,896) -

Other account payables 174,391 - - 174,391

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITES 1,106,950 23,988 (943,896) 187,042

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Government liabilities on grants

received

538,562 - - 538,562

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 538,562 - - 538,562

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,645,512 23,988 (943,896) 725,604

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITES) (674,111) - 4,163,502 3,489,391

EQUITY

Contributed equity and capital

reserve 4
1,007,509 - 4,163,502 5,171,011

Reserves 5 1,129,228 1,129,228

Accumulated losses 6 (1,681,620) - (1,129,228) (2,810,848)

TOTAL EQUITY (674,111) - 4,163,502 3,489,391

10

APPENDIX 3
ROOTS SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGIES

HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Reviewed for the

six months ended

Six months

ended

Audited for the

year ended

Audited for the

year ended

Audited for the

year ended

30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

USD$ USD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss for the year (144,458) (287,388) (477,966) (661,415) (283,187)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net

cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 610 - 1,148 1,182 810

Share based compensation expenses - - - 159,944 -